of the reform and not yet paid to the employees as at the date of the Consolidated Financial

Statements is considered as a defined benefit plan, changes in which are shown in the following

table:

Employees pension funds - movements

(Euro/000)
December 31,

2019

December 31,

2018

Net recognized liability - opening (2,341) (2,288)

Interest costs (37) (30)

Service costs (337) (236)

Payments 320 160

Actuarial Gains/(Losses) (84) 53

Net recognized liability - closing (2,479) (2,341)

The actuarial valuation of employee termination benefits (TFR) is based on the Projected Unit

Credit Cost method. Reported below are the main economic and demographic assumptions

utilised for actuarial valuations.

Assumptions

Discount rate 0.77%

Inflation rate 1.00%

Nominal rate of wage growth 1.00%

Labour turnover rate 6.81%

Probability of request of advances of TFR 2.28%

Percentage required in case of advance 70.00%

Life Table - Male M2018 (*)
Life Table - Female F2018 (*)

(*) Table ISTAT - resident population

The following table shows the effect of variations, within reasonable limits, in key actuarial

assumptions on defined benefit plan obligations at year end.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MONCLER – ANNUAL REPORT AT DECEMBER 31, 2019 118

Sensitivity analysis

(Euro/000) Variation

Discount rate (+ 0.5%) (118)

Discount rate (-0.5%) 128

Rate of payments Increases x (+ 0.5%) (9)

Rate of payments Decreases x (-0.5%) 10

Rate of Price Inflation Increases (+ 0.5%) 85

Rate of Price Inflation Decreases (-0.5%) (79)

Rate of Salary Increases (+ 0.5%) 16

Rate of Salary Decreases (-0.5%) (16)

Increase the retirement age (+ 1 year) 8

Decrease the retirement age (-1 year) (8)

Increase longevity (+ 1 year) 0

Decrease longevity (-1 year) (0)

5.15. Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are detailed in the following table:

Borrowings

(Euro/000) December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Bank overdraft and short-term bank loans 3 14

Short-term financial lease liabilities 105,523 0

Other short-term loans 21,255 15,635

Short-term borrowings 126,781 15,649

Long-term financial lease liabilities 533,794 0

Other long-term borrowings 78,203 80,783

Long-term borrowings 611,997 80,783

Total 738,778 96,432

Short-term borrowings include bank overdraft, short-term financial lease liabilities arising from

the application of IFRS 16 and, in the caption other short-term loans, mainly the current portion

of financial liabilities payable to non-banking third parties.

Long-term borrowings include long-term financial lease liabilities arising from the application of

IFRS 16 and financial liabilities payable to non-bank third parties.

Financial lease liabilities amounted to Euro 639 million and are detailed in the following table:

Financial lease liabilities

(Euro/000)

Short-term financial lease liabilities 105,523